(v)  Mortality Table (Post Retirement)  LIC (1996 to 1998
ultimate)

 LIC (1996 to 1998
ultimate)

# The estimate of future salary increase considered in actuarial valuation takes into account factors like inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as demand
and supply in the employment market.

In case of funded plan, the Company ensures that the investment positions are managed within an asset - liability matching (ALM)
framework that has been developed to achieve investment that are in line with the obligation under the gratuity scheme. Within this
framework the Company’s ALM objective is to match asset with gratuity obligation. The Company actively monitors how the duration
and the expected yield of instruments are matching the expected cash outflows arising from the gratuity obligations. The Company
has not changed the process used to manage its risk from previous periods. The Company does not use derivatives to manage its risk.
The gratuity scheme is funded with LIC which has good track record of managing fund.

(vi)	 Sensitivity Analysis
 Increase/ (Decrease) in DBO  Increase/ (Decrease) in DBO

As at
31 March, 2019

As at
31 March, 2018

As at
31 March, 2019

As at
31 March, 2018

Discount Rate - Gratuity Decrease by 1%  172.93  117.05  Increase by 1%  (148.18)  (101.21)
Discount Rate - PRMB Decrease by 1%  3.63  2.73  Increase by 1%  (3.17)  (2.36)
Salary escalation rate Decrease by 1%  (149.99)  (102.50)  Increase by 1%  171.71  116.41
Life expectancy Decrease by 1%  1.49 0.88  Increase by 1%  (1.49)  (0.88)
Long term increase in health care cost
(medical)

Decrease by 1%  (1.83)  (1.01)  Increase by 1%  2.07  1.18

Method used for sensitivity analysis:
The sensitivity results above determine their individual impact on the plan’s end of year Defined Benefit Obligation. In reality, the plan is
subject to multiple external experience items which may move the Defined Benefit Obligation in similar opposite directions, while the
plan’s sensitivity to such changes can vary over time.

(vii)	 Risk Exposure
Through its defined benefit plans, the Company is exposed to some risks, the most significant of which are detailed below:

1	� Interest rate risk : The defined benefit obligation calculated uses a discount rate based on government bonds. If bond yields fall, the

[…]

INR/GBP- Increase by 1%  (0.18)  0.60
INR/GBP- Decrease by 1%  0.18  (0.60)

* Holding all other variable constant

(ii)	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Company’s exposure to risk of change in market interest rates relates primarily to its debt interest obligations.
It’s borrowings are at floating rates and its future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates

	 (All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO
STANDALONE Ind AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
as at and for the year ended 31 March 2019

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

160 161

Annual Report 2018-19

(a)	 Interest Rate Risk Exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

31 March, 2019 31 March, 2018

Total borrowings (including current maturities)		   79,342.70  71,733.09

(b)	 Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Impact on profit before tax

FY 2018-19 FY 2017-18

Interest Rates - Increase by 50 basis points (50 bps) *  (396.71)  (358.67)
Interest Rates - Decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps) *  396.71  358.67

* Holding all other variable constant

(iii)	 Security Price risk
Securities price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded prices.

The Company invests its surplus funds in various debt instruments and equity instruments. These comprise of mainly liquid schemes
of mutual funds, short term debt funds & income funds (duration investments), certain quoted equity instruments and bank fixed
deposits. To manage its price risk arising from investments in mutual funds and equity instruments, the Company diversifies its portfolio.